– Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments (Amendments to IFRS 9 and

IFRS 7)

– Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity (Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7)

– Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards – Volume 11

The impact of the aforementioned new IFRS accounting standards, amendments to IFRS accounting standards,

and clarifications of IFRS accounting standards on the consolidated financial statements is currently being

examined.

Changes in presentation

In accordance with the provisions of IAS 8.41 et seq., the experience adjustments for premiums received and

for insurance acquisition cash flows paid that relate to future service are shown in insurance finance income or

expenses with effect from 2024. This will provide more useful information in respect of contracts with direct

participation features. This retrospective change resulted in the following adjustments to the income

statement:

Income statement for the period January 1 to December 31, 2023

€ million

2023

before

restatement

 Amount of

restatement

 2023

after

restatement

(…)

Insurance service result  1,994  -811  1,183

Insurance revenue  12,317  -739  11,578

Insurance service expenses  -10,245  -72  -10,317

Net income/expenses from reinsurance contracts held  -78  -  -78

(…)

Insurance finance income or expenses  -4,107  811  -3,297

(…)

Profit before taxes  3,189  -  3,189

Income taxes  -955  -  -955

Net profit  2,234  -  2,234

Furthermore, the aforementioned presentation change results in related adjustments to the associated

disclosures in note 29 (investments in subsidiaries), note 32 (segment information), note 40 (insurance finance

income or expenses), note 88 (insurance revenue), note 89 (presentation of income or expense in the

insurance business), and note 90 (change in the carrying amounts of insurance contract liabilities).

In accordance with the provisions of IAS 8.41 et seq., deposits from non-monetary banks are assigned to

deposits from banks with effect from 2024. They were previously shown within deposits from customers. This

retrospective change resulted in the following adjustments to the balance sheet:

526

DZ BANK

2024 Annual Report

Consolidated financial statements

Notes

Balance sheet as at January 1, 2023

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

€ million

Jan. 1, 2023

before

restatement

 Amount of

restatement

 Jan. 1, 2023

after

restatement

(…)

Deposits from banks  186,787  2,595  189,382

Deposits from customers  159,429  -2,595  156,834

(…)

Total equity and liabilities  628,365  -  628,365

Balance sheet as at December 31, 2023

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

€ million

Dec. 31,

2023

before

restatement

 Amount of

restatement

 Dec. 31,

2023

after

restatement

(…)

Deposits from banks  174,580  2,014  176,594

Deposits from customers  159,641  -2,014  157,627

(…)

Total equity and liabilities  644,589  -  644,589

Furthermore, the aforementioned presentation change results in related adjustments to the statement of cash

flows and to the associated disclosures in note 61 (deposits from banks), note 62 (deposits from customers),

note 71 (classes, categories, and fair values of financial instruments), note 75 (assets and liabilities not

measured at fair value on the balance sheet), and note 86 (maturity analysis). The changed assignment of

counterparties also applies to derivatives with effect from 2024, resulting in adjustments to note 82

[…]

in the United States, the S3PMA LT for males and S3PFA LT for females in the United Kingdom, the mortality

tables pursuant to BVG 2020 GT in Switzerland, and the Dutch Prognosis Table AG2022 in the Netherlands.

The following actuarial assumptions are also used:

  Provisions  Other liabilities

Percent
Dec. 31,

2024
Dec. 31,

2023
Dec. 31,

2024
Dec. 31,

2023

Weighted salary increases  2.11  2.12  2.25  2.50

Weighted pension increases  1.95  2.04  2.20  2.30

The uniform discount rate used for the defined benefit obligations in the eurozone was 3.40 percent

(December 31, 2023: 3.20 percent).

Sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the sensitivity of the present value of the defined benefit obligations to changes in

the actuarial parameters. The effects shown are based on an isolated change to one parameter, with the other

parameters remaining constant. Correlation effects between individual parameters are not considered.

  Provisions  Other liabilities

€ million
Dec. 31,

2024
Dec. 31,

2023
Dec. 31,

2024
Dec. 31,

2023

Change in the present value of defined benefit

obligations as at balance sheet date if

the discount rate were 50 basis points higher  -175  -189  -92  -97

the discount rate were 50 basis points lower  192  209  102  109

the future salary increase were 50 basis points higher  15  21  -  1

the future salary increase were 50 basis points lower  -15  -21  -  -1

the future pension increase were 25 basis points higher  59  61  7  7

the future pension increase were 25 basis points lower  -56  -59  -7  -7

the life expectancy of a 65-year-old man were 1 year higher  118  116  40  43

the life expectancy of a 65-year-old man were 1 year lower  -121  -118  -44  -45

The duration of the defined benefit obligations as at December 31, 2024 was 11.89 years under provisions

(December 31, 2023: 12.45 years) and 12.69 years under other liabilities (December 31, 2023: 13.34 years).

697

DZ BANK
2024 Annual Report

Consolidated financial statements

Notes

Plan assets

Defined benefit obligations are offset by plan assets. The changes in the funded status of the defined benefit

obligations were as follows:

  Provisions  Other liabilities

€ million
Dec. 31,

2024
Dec. 31,

2023
Dec. 31,

2024
Dec. 31,